FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



08-17-2005



REC

103063051 VER SHEET

**U.S. Department of Commerce** 

**PATENT** 

Patent and Trademark Office

DATENTS ONLY

| TO: The Director of the United States Patent and To | rademark Office: Please record the attached        | original document(s) or copy(ies).   |
|---|--|--|
| Submission Type                                     | Conveyance Type                                    |  |
| New   | ✓ Assignment Secur                                 | ity Agreement  |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#         | License Chang                                      | ge of Name   |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #              | Merger Other                                       |  |
| Corrective Document Reel # 012329 Frame # 0209      | U.S. Gove (For Use ONLY by U.S. G Departmental Fil | overnment Agencies)  |
| Conveying Party(ies)                                | Mark if additional names of con-                   | veying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year                     |
| Name (line 1) Cleveland, Terri Peartree             |  | 11/14/2001   |
| Name (line 2)                                       |  | Execution Date   |
| Name (line 1) Wildman, Kelvin H.                    |  | Month Day Year<br>11/08/2001   |
| Name (line 2)                                       |  |  |
| Receiving Party                                     | Mark if additiona                                  | names of receiving parties attached  |
| Name (line 1) John D. Brush & Co., Inc.             |  | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not |
| Name (line 2) dba Sentry Group                      |  | domicIled in the United<br>States, an appointment<br>of a domestic         |
| Address (line 1) 900 Linden Avenue                  |  | representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from  |
| Address (line 2)                                    |  | Assignment.)   |
| Address (line 3) Rochester                          | New York   | 14625<br>Zip Code  |
| Domestic Representative Name and                    | Address Enter for the first Rec                    |  |
| Name  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)                                    |  |  |
| Address (line 2)                                    |  |  |
| Address (line 3)                                    |  |  |
| Address (line 4)                                    |  |  |
|   | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY                                |  |
|   |  |  |
|   |  |  |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office,

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

| <b>FORM</b>      | PTO-1619E |  |  |
|------------------|-----------|--|--|
| Expires 06/30/99 |           |  |  |
| OMB 0651-0027    |           |  |  |

### Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

| Correspondent Name and Address  | Area Code and Telephone Number   | (585) 899-2930              |
|---|--|-----------------------------|
|   | Alea Code and Telephone Number   | (363) 677-2730              |
| Name Dennis B. Danella, Esq.  |  | 159                         |
| Address (line 1) JAECKLE FLEISCHMANN & MUC  | GEL, LLP   |                             |
| Address (line 2) 190 Linden Oaks  |  |                             |
| Address (line 3) Rochester, New York 14625  |  |                             |
| Address (line 4)  |  |                             |
| Pages Enter the total number of page including any attachments.   | es of the attached conveyance docum  | ent # 2                     |
| <b>Application Number(s) or Patent Num</b>  | ber(s) Mark if   | additional numbers attached |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pa  | •  | , , ,                       |
| Patent Application Number(s)  | Paten  | t Number(s)                 |
|   | 6,736,473  |                             |
|   |  |                             |
|   |  |                             |
| If this decument is being filed together with a pay Date  | nt Application enter the data the patent applica                                   | Month Day Year              |
| If this document is being filed together with a new Pate was  | m Application, enter the date the patent applica                                   | tion                        |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)   | PCT PCT  | PCT                         |
| Enter PCT application number  |  |                             |
| only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  | PCT PCT  | PCT                         |
| Number of Properties  | number of properties involved.   | 1                           |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount   | for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$  | 40.00                       |
| Method of Payment: Enclose  | sed Deposit Account  |                             |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add   | litional fees can be charged to the<br>Deposit Account Number: #                   | 10-0223                     |
|   |  | Yes V No                    |
|   | Authorization to charge additional fees:   |                             |
| Statement and Signature   |  |                             |
| To the best of my knowledge and beattached copy is a true copy of the oindicated herein.  Dennis B. Danella, Esq. | lief, the foregoing information is true a<br>original document. Charges to deposit | 0/9/05                      |
| Name of Person Signing  | Signature  | Date                        |

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

| Convoving        | Partv(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties att                              | ached   |
|------------------|---|---|
| Conveying I      | Conveying Parties   | Execution Date  Month Day Year  |
| Name (line 1)    | Pallo, R. David   | 11/08/2001  |
| Name (line 2)    |   | Execution Date<br>Month Day Year  |
| Name (line 1)    | Rhinewald, Richard James  | 11/14/2001  |
| Name (line 2)    |   | Execution Date<br>Month Day Year  |
| Name (line 1)    | Nichol, Douglas Owen  | Month Day Year<br>11/14/2001  |
| Name (line 2)    |   |   |
| Receiving P      | arty Mark if additional names of receiv   | ing parties attached  |
| Name (line 1)    |   | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the                                     |
| Name (line 2)    |   | receiving party is not<br>domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment             |
| Address (line 1) |   | of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from |
| Address (line 2) |   | Assignment.)  |
| Address (line 3) |   |   |
|                  | City State/Country Zip Code   | If document to be recorded  |
| Name (line 1)    |   | is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United                 |
| Name (line 2)    |   | States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.                        |
| Address (line 1) |   | (Designation must be a<br>separate document from<br>Assignment.)                        |
| Address (line 2) |   | _   |
| Address (line 3) | City State/Country Zip Code   |   |
| Application      | Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional nu                                       | umbers attached   |
|                  | he Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same | property).  |
| Pa               | tent Application Number(s) Patent Number  | S)  |
|                  |   |   |
|                  |   |   |
|                  |   |   |
|                  |   |   |
|                  |   |   |
|                  |   |   |

| FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 519B   | Page 2   | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT         |
|--|--|--|--|
| Corresponde                                | ent Name and Address   | Area Code and Telephone Numb   | per (585) 899-2930   |
| Name []                                    | Dennis B. Danella, Esq.  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)                           | JAECKLE FLEISCHMANN & MU   | JGEL, LLP  |  |
| Address (line 2)                           | 190 Linden Oaks  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)                           | Rochester, New York 14625  |  |  |
| Address (line 4)                           |  |  |  |
| Pages                                      | Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.                        | ges of the attached conveyance doc   | cument # 2   |
|  | Number(s) or Patent Nur  | • •  | rk if additional numbers attached                                      |
|  | e Patent Application Number or the<br>tent Application Number(s)               | Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num P:                                      | bers for the same property).<br>atent Number(s)                        |
|  |  | 6,736,473  |  |
|  |  |  |  |
|  | 7  |  |  |
| If this document is                        | being filed together with a new Pat  | tent Application, enter the date the patent ap                               | plication Month Day Year   |
| Patent Coop                                | eration Treaty (PCT)   | PCT PCT  | PCT  |
| only                                       | r PCT application number<br>if a U.S. Application Number<br>not been assigned. |  | PCT  |
| Number of P                                | roperties<br>Enter the total   | number of properties involved.   | # 1  |
| Fee Amount                                 | Fee Amount   | t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)  | : \$ 40.00   |
|  | of Payment: Enclo  | osed Deposit Account 🗸   |  |
| <b>Deposit</b><br>(Enter for               | Account payment by deposit account or if ad                                    | Iditional fees can be charged to the   | # 10-0223  |
|  |  | Deposit Account Number:  Authorization to charge additional fees             | <b>"</b>   |
| Statement ar                               | nd Signature   |  |  |
| To the<br>attache<br>indicat               |  | elief, the foregoing information is tri<br>original document. Charges to dep | we and correct and any osit account are authorized, as $\frac{9915}{}$ |
|  | of Person Signing  | Signature  | Date   |
|  | _  |  |  |

ORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12/05

01 FQ:581

40.00 CH



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

| RECO  | RDATION FORM COVER SHEET   |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|
|   | PATENTS ONLY 50 E  |  |  |
|   | narks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).                         |  |  |
| Submission Type   | Conveyance Type  |  |  |
| New   | Assignment Security Agreement  |  |  |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  | License Change of Name   |  |  |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  | Merger Other   |  |  |
| Corrective Document   | U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)                                   |  |  |
| Reel # Frame #  | Departmental File Secret File  |  |  |
| Conveying Party(ies)  | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year         |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Cleveland, Terri Peartree   | 11/14/2001   |  |  |
| Name (line 2)   | Execution Date   |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Wildman, Kelvin H.  | Month Day Year 11/08/2001  |  |  |
| Name (line 2)   |  |  |  |
| Receiving Party   | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached                                       |  |  |
| Name (line 1) John D. Brush, Inc.   | if document to be recorded is an assignment and the  |  |  |
| Name (line 2) d/b/a Sentry Group  | receiving party is not<br>domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment<br>of a domestic |  |  |
| Address (line 1) 900 Linden Avenue  | representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from                    |  |  |
| Address (line 2)  | Assignment.)   |  |  |
| Address (line 3) Rochester  | NY 14625 State/Country Zip Code  |  |  |
| Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only. |  |  |  |
| Name  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 2)  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 4)  |  |  |  |
|   | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  |  |  |
| /2001 NAMED1 00000004 100223 09993950   |  |  |  |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to 20231 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

| TORM PTO-1619B<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027                                     | Page 2   | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT |
|---|--|--|
| Correspondent Name and Address  | Area Code and Telephone Number                                     | (716) 262-3640   |
| Name Thomas R. FitzGerald, Esq.   |  |  |
| Address (line 1) Jaeckle Fleischmann & Mugel,   | LLP  |  |
| Address (line 2) 39 State Street  |  |  |
| Address (line 3) Rochester, New York 14614-13   | 310  |  |
| Address (line 4)  |  |  |
| Pages Enter the total number of including any attachmen                                 | f pages of the attached conveyance docume<br>nts.                  | nt #   |
| Application Number(s) or Patent   | ` '  | dditional numbers attached                                     |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number of Patent Application Number(s               | r the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for<br>S) Patent    | or the same property).<br>Number(s)                            |
| Tatent Approacion Number (  |  | Trainiber(3)   |
|   |  |  |
|   |  |  |
|   |  | Month Day Year   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new was                                 | v Patent Application, enter the date the patent applicati          | on 11/14/2001  |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)   | PCT PCT  | PCT  |
| Enter PCT application numbe<br>only if a U.S. Application Num<br>has not been assigned. | r  | PCT  |
| Number of Properties  Enter the t   | otal number of properties involved.                                | 1  |
| Fee Amount Fee Amo  | ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$                       | 40.00  |
|   | nclosed Deposit Account  |  |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or                                | if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: # | 10-0223  |
|   | Authorization to charge additional fees:                           | Yes  No  |
| Statement and Signature   |  |  |
| attached copy is a true copy of indicated herein.  Thomas R. FitzGerald, Esq.           | the original document. Charges to deposit a                        | November 16, 2001  |
| Name of Person Signing  | Signature  |  |

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER S. . EET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

| Conveying Enter additiona | Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying pa  I Conveying Parties           | Execution Bay  |
|---------------------------|---|--|
| Name (line 1)             | Pallo, David R.   | 11/08/2002   |
| Name (line 2)             |   | Execution Exa  |
| Name (line 1)             | Rhinewald, Richard James  | 11/14×2001   |
| Name (line 2)             |   | Execution Date  Month Day Year   |
| Name (line 1)             | Nichol, Douglas Owen  | 11/14/2001   |
| Name (line 2)             |   |  |
| Receiving P               | arty Mark if additional names o   | f receiving parties attached   |
| Name (line 1)             |   | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not                   |
| Name (line 2)             |   | domicIled in the United<br>States, an appointment<br>of a domestic                           |
| Address (line 1)          |   | representative is attached. (Designation must be separate document from                      |
| Address (line 2)          |   | Assignment.) ASS   |
| Address (line 3)          | City State/Country Zip 0  | n 66/6   |
| Name (line 1)             |   | if document to be recorded is an assignment and the  |
| Name (line 2)             |   | receiving party is not<br>domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment<br>of a domestic |
| Address (line 1)          |   | representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)       |
| Address (line 2)          |   | ,  |
| Address (line 3)          | City State/Country Zip (  | Code   |
| Application               | Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if addit   | ional numbers attached   |
| Enter either ti           | ne Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for th | ne same property).   |
|                           | tent Application Number(s) Patent Nu  | mber(s)  |
|                           |   |  |
|                           |   |  |
|                           |   |  |
|                           |   |  |
|                           |   |  |
|                           |   |  |

PATENT

## JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP Assignment

As a below named inventor or joint inventor of an invention or improvement entitled:

#### FIRE-RESISTANT CABINET

for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, on an even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, a Sub-S-corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal office and place of business in the City of Rochester, State of New York, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said invention, and the said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereof and all reissues and extensions hereof, and all applications for Letters Patents which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention, all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the united States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to said JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

And I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

And I hereby further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I authorize and affirm said assignments with the signatures set forth below on the indicated date(s).

Inventor:

To Peartre Cleveland

Date: <u>Nev. 14</u>, 2001

Date: Nov. 8, 2001

Date: 1/-9, 2001

Richard James Rhimwall

Date: ////\_\_\_\_\_, 2001

Date: 14, 2001

122694

CO CO. PER CON LEW ON

### JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/2 SENTRY GROUP Assignment

As a below named inventor or joint inventor of an invention or improvement entitled:

#### FIRE-RESISTANT CABINET

for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, on an even date herewith; and WHEREAS, JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, a Sub-S-corporation

WHEREAS, JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, a Sub-S-corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal office and place of business in the City of Rochester, State of New York, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said JOHN D. BRUSH, & Co INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said invention, and the said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereof and all reissues and extensions hereof, and all applications for Letters Patents which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention, all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the united States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to said JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

And I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith

And I hereby further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said JOHN D. BRUSH, INC. d/b/a SENTRY GROUP, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

CO. SELLAND

cocker Jesser

PATENT

Inc. d/b/a

Assignment - John D. Brush, Inc. d/b/a
Page Two Sentry Group

89843.078901

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I authorize and affirm said assignments with the signatures set forth below on the indicated date(s).

Inventor:

Torri Peartree Cleveland

Date: Nov. 14, 2001

160m 1. Wedman

Date: Nov. 8 , 2001

Marit Polls

Date:

/*/-9*, 200

Ruhard James Rhenwill

)ate: ////

2001

Comme Coursey Turnowana

Douglas Over Nichal

Date: 14, 2001

122694

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/09/2005 REEL: 016883 FRAME: 0378